

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3070 OF 2025
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO.16800 OF 2025**

Amar Ashok Karande

...Applicant/Appellant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3101 OF 2025
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO.16886 OF 2025**

Amar Ashok Karande

...Applicant/Appellant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr.H.J.Dedhia:-	APP for Respondent No.1-State in Interim Application No.3070 of 2025.
Smt.Shilpa K. Gajre:-	APP for Respondent No.1-State in Interim Application No.3101 of 2025.
Mr.Chandan Yadav i/b. Mr.H.L. Tolani:-	Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 and 3.
Mr.Nitin Palande – PSI:-	Trombay Police Station.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 11th SEPTEMBER 2025

P. C. :-

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3070 OF 2025

1. Heard learned APP and learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 and 3. They were granted regular bail by the learned Special Judge under the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 (“SC & ST Act”), Mumbai vide the order dated 25th November 2024. The First-Informant wants to challenge the said order.

2. There is a delay of 113 days. It is on account of illness. There are supporting documents. Today no one is present on behalf of the Applicant. **However, I find there is sufficient reason for condonation of delay.**

3. In view of that, **the Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a).** Learned Advocate undertakes to file Vakalatnama for Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO.16800 OF 2025

4. Learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 waives notice and he undertakes to file Vakalatnama. Let it be filed earlier to the next date.

5. Stand over to **14th October 2025**.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3101 OF 2025

6. The Special Judge as per the order dated 25th November 2024 has granted regular bail to the Accused No.5 to Accused No.10 / present Respondent Nos.2 to 7. The First-Informant intends to file Appeal against that order.

7. There is a delay of 103 days. It is on account of illness. There are supporting documents. Today no one is present on behalf of the Applicant. **However, I find there is sufficient reason for condonation of delay.**

8. In view of that, **the Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a).** Learned Advocate undertakes to file Vakalatnama for Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO.16886 OF 2025

9. Learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 waives notice and he undertakes to file Vakalatnama. Let it be filed earlier to the next date.

10. Stand over to **14th October 2025**.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]